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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL,

PRINCIPAL BENCH AT NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 432 of 2021

i IN THE MATTER OF:

Original ApplicantShiv Singh

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors. Respondents

AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT NO. 5 IN TERMS

OF ORDER DATED 23.02.2023 PASSED BY THIS HON’BLE

TRIBUNAL

I, Dinesh Garg, aged about 50 years, son of Nemichand Garg, resident of

102, Ashiyana Apartment, Sindhi Colony, Kishanganj, Madanganj,

Kishangarh, Ajmer, Rajasthan 305801, presently at New Delhi do hereby

solemnly affirm on oath as follows:

^/'^h.Co.That Iapl a Partner in the Respondent No. 5 (Project Proponent), i.e.,

^ Granites and am its authorized representative. I am fully

pm^jfsant with the facts and circumstances of the present case and,

therefore, I am competent to depose vide the present affidavit.

The present affidavit is being filed in terms of the Order dated

cO
%i* Nwt

2.;

23.02.2023 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal where additional

information has been sought from the Respondent No. 5.
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3. At the outset, I unequivocally and unconditionally state and reiterate

that the Respondent No. 5 has never carried out blasting for the

purposes of, or related to, mining nor does it intend to do so. In this

regard, since as early as 08.09.2020, with respect to unfounded

allegations of blasting being made at the time, the Respondent No. 5

has consistently been corresponding with the authorities reiterating that

it has not been carrying on any blasting and even waste material from

mining is being broken into smaller pieces using stone breaker machine.

4. This position with respect to no blasting being carried out continues

even today and has been confirmed by the report of the Joint Committee

constituted by this Hon’ble Tribunal as well as in the subsequent action

taken report filed by the Respondent No. 3 (Rajasthan State Pollution

Control Board or “RSPCB”).

5. The false allegations in this regard against the Respondent No. 5 have

been made with a view to impede the mining activities of the

Respondent No. 5 and extort it. As recorded in the report of the Joint

Committee, various houses surveyed by them in same area had no

cracks nor did the residential houses created within the mining area

have any cracks. This clearly disproves the false allegations against the

'($»Respondent No. 5 in this regard.
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6. It is pertinent to mention that the land over which the Respondent No.

5 is carrying out mining has large mounds of granite (some protruding

as high as 20 feet from the surface in plain sight) and, practically, there

was and has never been any requirement for blasting even for the

purposes of excavation of granite. Even today, large areas with exposed

granite are available on the lease area and a few photographs in this

regard are enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure R-8.

7. The mining method itself is the open cast method that involves drilling

of holes using jackhammer drills and using a cobalt wire saw covered

with hard ‘bits’ to cut the granite. The overburden/soil is removed by

drilling, breakers are used to break larger pieces of rock that are then

removed using excavators and dumpers. The entire process does not

involve any form of blasting. This is why the modified mining plan

clarifies that no blasting is proposed whatsoever.

8. It is also reiterated that the primary use for the granite slabs extracted

by the Respondent No. 5 is towards flooring and similar purposes where

even a single crack/chip in a slab makes it unusable. As such, it is

inconceivable that the Respondent No. 5 would engage in blasting in

any manner during its mining activities as the same would render the

ifgranite unusable.
t
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9. In the present case, pursuant to the preparation of the original mining

plan, the grant of environmental clearance, issuance of consent to

establish and later consent to operate, and execution of a lease

agreement, the Respondent No. 5 started taking steps to commence

mining operations. It is notable that all these documents have been

placed on record by the Joint Committee with its report and may kindly

be perused.

10. In terms of the Order dated 23.02.2023 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal,

it is submitted that the Respondent No. 5 is in compliance with the terms

of the Environmental Clearance (“EC”) granted to it as well as the

CTO/CTE that have been issued to it. In this regard, the following may

kindly be noted:

i. In addition to having planted hundreds of plants and trees outside

the lease area (i.e., in the panchayat area), the Respondent No. 5

has planted around 440 plants and trees within the lease area itself

in which regard many photographs have already been placed on

/^^NfS\FJ:f \ rccord with the application filed by the Respondent No. 5. For the

\
'

% \ )M /upkeep of these plantations, the Respondent No. 5 is also paying a

- monthly salary of Rs. 10,000/- to a gardener in which regard, and

till 31.03.2022, it had paid a sum of over Rs. 3,84,000/-.
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ii. In addition to planting plants and trees, the Respondent No. 5 has

carried out various social activities such as sponsoring sweets and

carrying out prize distributions at the local school, sponsoring

meals at the Hanuman Temple, sponsoring chara distribution for

the local stray cows and expensed Rs. 84,360/- under this head.

iii. Additionally, the Respondent No. 5 has made various donations to

the local cow shelters and to Muke Badhir School totaling a sum

of Rs. 97,800/-.

iv. Between December 2021 and January 2022, the Respondent No. 5

has carried out the construction of a concrete ( pucca) road of

around 250 metres for the benefit of the local villagers that is

known as Shamshan Road. It has also carried out the construction

of a 9-inch thick RCC puliya (small overbridge over running

water) for the benefit of the local villagers which was earlier a

damaged and kaccha road. It has also constructed a concrete water

0^%^ feeding trough for stray cows and other animals. In this regard, the

Respondent No. 5 has expended Rs. 3,06,250/-. It may also be

noted that the Respondent No. 5 also regularly carries out the

watering of roads in order to reduce dust dispersion.
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v. Finally, a trust by the name of District Mineral Foundation Trust

(“DMFT”) has been created for the purpose of carrying out works

in the districts affected by mining works for the interest and benefit

of such areas. The DMFT is funded through contributions from

mineral concession holders in the concerned districts. The

amounts paid towards DMFT are a component/percentage of the

royalty that is paid by mineral concession holders to the State. In

this regard, and till 31.03.2022, the Respondent No. 5 has paid a

sum of Rs. 11,73,817.95/- towards DMFT charges. In this regard,

details about DMFT as available on the website of the State of

Rajasthan is enclosed herewith and is marked as Annexure R-9.

With respect to the expenditure specified hereinabove, the relevant

ledger extracts of the books of the Respondent No. 5 are enclosed

herewith and are marked as Annexure R-10.

11. Thus, and till 31.03.2022, the Respondent No. 5 has expended an

amount of at least Rs. 20,46,227.95/-. It is verily submitted that the

spondent No. 5 continues to carry out these activities and has every

Intention of planting more trees and carrying out further CSR and other

'^hi * i?;^^activities during the future course of its lease.\

12. Additionally, as recorded by the Respondent No. 3 in its action taken

report submitted before this Hon’ble Tribunal, the Respondent No. 5 is
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in compliance with all requirements and has made a retaining wall

around its dump site, removed overburden from the storm water drain

that no longer has any obstruction, and has made a garland drain and

siltation pond around the dump. In this regard, photos were also

provided to the Respondent No. 3 that are included in its action taken

report and also filed with the Respondent No. 5’s application.

13. It is also pertinent to submit that the Respondent No. 5 has taken huge

loans for operationalizing its mining operations (primarily for purchase

of machinery) and, barring one loan that has been paid and closed, the

Respondent No. 5 is paying huge monthly amounts towards EMIs for

these loans. The details in this regard are as follows:

SL. Equipment Bank Loan Amount EMI amount

(INR) (INR)

1. Tata 210 Indusind 49,50,000 1,23,055

Note: this repayment

stands concluded as on
date

Nipra Derrick Crane Indusind 28,50,000 99,929
—

L&T Kamatsu 210-PC ICICI 54,30,000 1,41,850
L&T Kamatsu 350-PC Sundaram 1,05,00,000 2,56,860

Finance&
Mahindra Camper Mahindra 10,85,000 28,150

Finance

6. L&T Kamatsu 210-PC
(this is a recent purchase)

Axis Bank 61,00,000 1,52,551

Total of SI. Nos. 1 to 6 3,09,15,000
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I 6,79,341Total of SI. Nos. 2 to 6

Some of the relevant documents evincing these loans and EMIs are

being enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure R-ll .

14. Thus, the Respondent No. 5 still has monthly EMIs of over Rs. 6.7 lakhs

that it needs to pay in addition to its regular operational expenses. It is

also to be noted that given the heavy loans taken by the Respondent No.

5 and the high operational expenses, the following are the net loss/profit

figures of the Respondent No. 5 that can be substantiated by the ITR

returns filed by the Respondent No. 5:

Net profit/Net loss (INR)Assessment Year

2019-2020 - 3,77,739/-

2020-2021 1,29,874/-

2021-2022 1,20,409.09/-
2022-2023 3,47,656.42

£ / ' True copies of the relevant ITR documents evincing the figures

Specified above are being enclosed herewith and are marked as%\
Annexure R-12.

15. Thus, the afore stated facts make it clear that against the 50 year mining

lease granted to the Respondent No. 5, the Respondent No. 5 has only
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started making profits (albeit minimal) from AY 2020-2021. The facts

and figures stated in the present affidavit will also show that the

Respondent No. 5 is a partnership concern that is running a small scale

mining operation (its lease area admeasures 3 hectares). Even when

mining operations are stayed/not carried out, the Respondent No. 5 has

to continue to bear/pay its EMIs and monthly operational expenses that

include dead rent (minimum annual amount of royalty to be paid on

mining irrespective of whether any mineral is mined), salaries of staff

and workers, etc. Further, just recently, another granite mine in the

vicinity of the Respondent No. 5 has commenced operations and, given

that the operations of the Respondent No. 5 have been stayed, the

regular customers of the Respondent No. 5 may change vendors and the

Respondent No. 5 may permanently lose these customers.

16. It is for these reasons that the stay of mining activities by this Hon’ble

Tribunal is impacting the Respondent No. 5 heavily and adversely and

ion-vacation thereof shall lead to the Respondent No. 5’s business

getting permanently closed as the Respondent No. 5 will not be able to

sustain these heavy losses. It may also be noted that the festival of Holi

shall commence soon during and after which the workers of the

Respondent No. 5 shall be going on holiday for around 12 days owing

to which, there will again be a hiatus in the mining. Thereafter, during
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the monsoon season, mining will again come to a standstill. For these

additional reasons, it is imperative for the Respondent No. 5 that the

stay on mining imposed by this Hon’ble Tribunal vide Order dated

08.02.2023 be vacated urgently.

17. The Respondent No. 5 has verily attempted to place on record all the

details sought by this Hon’ble Tribunal, as well as additional details as

comprehensively and quickly as possible given its urgent plea for

vacation of stay. It is reiterated that, as on date, the Respondent No. 5

verily believes that it is in compliance with all requisite environmental

conditions and has every intention to ensure that it maintains the same.

18. I therefore reiterate the Respondent No. 5’s prayer that it be allowed to

resume mining operations immediately. The Respondent No. 5

undertakes that it shall not be carrying out any blasting activities or

unsystematic dumping of overburden and shall ensure strict adherence

to all environmental norms and requirements.

’ 9 1 if4"V\3 that the same are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

belief. No material facts have been concealed.

I have read and understood the contents of the present affidavit and state

:
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1,o - The annexures annexed with the present affidavit are true and

correct copies of their respective originals.

DEPONENT
VERIFICATION

1
I, the above-named Deponent do hereby verify that the contents of the

present affidavit above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief. No part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed

therefrom. 7 7 FEB M23
Signed and Verified on this day of February, 2023 at New Delhi.

For GEM GRANITES
• y-

DEPONENT? tbi-ss?*

ftWjJjUSwaio ,

TSS&l l ^
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DMF Rajasthan (index.jsp)
Menu

ABOUT DMFT

What is DMFT
District Mineral Foundation (DMF) is a trust set up as a non-profit body, in those districts

affected by the mining works, to work for the interest and benefit of persons and areas affected

by mining related operations. It is funded through the contributions from the holder of major or
minor mineral concession in the district as may be prescribed by the Central or State

Government.

Establishment
State government vide notification dated 31-05-2016, enacted DMFT Rules, 2016 to establish

district mineral foundation trust in each district of the state as a non-profit body in the mining

operation affected districts. In all 33 districts District Mineral Foundation Trust has been

established in the state. .

Objectives
The objective of District Mineral Foundation is to work for the interest of the benefit of the

persons and areas affected mining related operations in such manner as may be prescribed by the

State Government.

Amount of contribution to be made to District Mineral Foundation-
Every holder of a mining lease or a prospecting licence-cum-mining shall, in addition to the

royalty, pay to District Mineral Foundation of the district in which the mining operations are

carried on, an amount at the rate of-

(a) ten per cent of the royalty paid in terms of the Second Schedule to the Mines & Minerals

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 (67 of 1957) (herein referred to as the said Act) in

respect of mining leases or, as the case may be, prospecting licence-cum-mining lease granted on

or after 12th January, 2015; and

1/2https://mines.rajasthan.gov.in/DMFT/about-dmft.jsp
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(b) thirty per cent of the royalty paid in terms of the Second Schedule to the said Act in respect of

mining leases granted before 12th January, 2015.

About DMF

Government of Rajasthan

https://mines.rajasthan.gov.in/DMFT/about-dmft.jsp 2/2
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

SOCIAL EXPENSES
Ledger Account

1-Apr-2017 to 31-Mar-2022
Page 1

Date Vch Type Vch No. CreditParticulars Debit
16-7-2018 To Cash 33 3,250.00Payment

PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN MINES FILD

12-9-2018 To Cash Payment 48 2,980.00
PLANTS PURCHASES AND DONATE IN
SCHOOL

16-2- 2019 To Cash Payment 86 4,500.00
FOOD SERVICE IN HANUMAN TEMPLE

10,730.00
By Closing Balance 10,730.00

10,730.0010,730.00
1-4-2019 To Opening Balance 10,730.00

4,880.002-8-2019 To Cash Payment 59
PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN MINES FILD

16-9-2019 To Cash Payment 75 4,800.00
PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN VILLAGE FILD IN THE AREA

26-1-2020 To Cash Payment 146 4,250.00
SWEET AND PRICE DISTRIDUTION IN
SCHOOL

16-3-2020 To Cash Payment 172 5,000.00
FOOD DISTRIBUTION AT HANUMAN
TEMPLE IN LOCAL AREA

29,660.00
By Closing Balance 29,660.00

29,660.0029,660.00
29,660.001-4-2020 To Opening Balance

11-4-2020 To Cash Payment 1 1,550.00
CHARA DISTRIBUT IN LOCAL STREET
COWS IN LOCAL AREA

21-4-2020 To Cash Payment 3 3,040.00
FOOD DISTRIBUTION IN HANUMAN
TEMPLE

10-8 2020 To Cash Payment 51 4,880.00
PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN MINES FILD

15-8-2020 To Cash Payment 55 4,180.00
SWEET AND PRICE DISTRIDUTION IN
SCHOOL

Carried Over 43,310.00

continued ...
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GEM GRANITES
SOCIAL EXPENSES Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2017 to 31-Mar-2022 Page 2

CreditVch No.Vch Type DebitDate Particulars
43,310.00Brought Forward

75 5,200.008-9-2020 To Cash Payment
PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN VILLAGE FILD IN THE AREA

153 4,050.0026-1-2021 To Cash Payment
SWEET AND PRICE DISTRIDUTION IN
SCHOOL

8-3-2021 To Cash 181 5,000.00Payment
FOOD DISTRIBUTION AT HANUMAN
TEMPLE IN LOCAL AREA

57,560.00
By Closing Balance 57,560.00

57,560.00 57,560.00
1-4-2021 To Opening Balance 57,560.00

8-4-2021 To Cash 7Payment 2,100.00
CHARA DISTRIBUTE LOCAL STREET
COWS IN LOCAL AREA

2-8-2021 To Cash Payment 76 5,200.00
PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN VILLAGE FILD AND LOCAL
SCHHOL FILE AREA

8-8-2021 To Cash Payment 78 4,250.00
PLANTS PURCHASES AND PLANTING
TREES IN MINES FILD

15-8-2021 To Cash Payment 82 5,140.00
SWEET AND PRICE DISTRIDUTION IN
SCHOOL

26-1-2022 To Cash Payment 221 4,370.00
SWEET AND PRICE DISTRIDUTION IN
SCHOOL

2-3-2022 To Cash Payment 242 740.00
CHARA DISTRIBUT IN LOCAL STREET
COWS IN LOCAL AREA

22-3-2022 To Cash Payment 268 5,000.00
FOOD DISTRIBUTION AT HANUMAN
TEMPLE IN LOCAL AREA

84,360.00
By Closing Balance 84,360.00

84,360.00 84,360.00
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

GARDNER SALARY
Ledger Account

1-Apr-2019 to 31-Mar-2022
Page 1
CreditVch No. DebitDate Vch TypeParticulars

10 10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00

30-4-2019 To Cash
31-5-2019 To Cash
30-6-2019 To Cash
30-7-2019 To Cash
30-8-2019 To Cash
30-9-2019 To Cash
30-10-2019 To Cash
30-11-2019 To Cash
30-12-2019 To Cash
30-1-2020 To Cash
28-2-2020 To Cash
31-3-2020 To Cash

Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment

23
45
61
76
92

106
126
137
159
170
190

1 ,20 ,000.00
By 1 ,20,000.00Closing Balance

1,20,000.00 1,20,000.00
1-4-2020 To Opening Balance
30-4-2020 To Cash
30-5-2020 To Cash
30-6-2020 To Cash
30-7-2020 To Cash
30-8-2020 To Cash
30-9-2020 To Cash
30-10-2020 To Cash
30-11-2020 To Cash
30-12-2020 To Cash
30-1-2021 To Cash
28-2-2021 To Cash
31-3-2021 To Cash

1,20,000.00
10,000.00
10 ,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10 ,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10 ,000.00

7Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment

16
31
51
75

101
119
135
151
170
187
213

2,40,000.00
By Closing Balance 2,40,000.00

2,40,000.00 2,40,000.00
1-4-2021 To Opening Balance
30-4-2021 To Cash
31-5-2021 To Cash
30-6-2021 To Cash
30-7-2021 To Cash
30-8-2021 To Cash
30-9-2021 To Cash
30-10-2021 To Cash
30-11-2021 To Cash
30-12-2021 To Cash
30-1-2022 To Cash
28-2-2022 To Cash

2,40,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00

Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment

21
37
57
71
96

117
140
172
207
252
272

Carried Over 3,72,000.00

continued ...
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GEM GRANITES
GARDNER SALARY Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2019 to 31-Mar-2022 Page 2

Vch No. CreditVch Type DebitDate Particulars
3,72,000.00Brought Forward

12,000.0031-3-2022 To Cash Payment 311

3,84,000.00
3,84,000.00By Closing Balance

3,84,000.00 3,84,000.00
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

DONATION EXPENSES
Ledger Account

1-Apr-2017 to 31-Mar-2022
Page 1
CreditDebitVch No.Vch TypeDate Particulars

5,000.0041Payment12-3-2018 To Cash
DONATION PAID TO SARTHI GOW SHALA

5,000.00
5,000.00By Closing Balance
5,000.005,000.00

5,000.001-4-2018 To Opening Balance

5,000.0023Payment16-6-2018 To Cash
DONATION PAID TO SARTHI GOW SHALA

56 5,000.00Payment17-10-2018 To Cash
DONATION PAID TO SHRI GOPAL GOW
SEVA SAMITI

81 2,000.00Payment18-1-2019 To Cash
DONATION PAID TO MUKE BADHIR
SCHOOL, AJMER

17,000.00
17,000.00By Closing Balance
17,000.0017,000.00

1-4-2019 To Opening Balance 17,000.00

27 5,000.0012-6-2019 To Cash Payment
DONATION PAID TO KRISHNA GARH
GOW SEVARTH,

89 5,000.0012-10-2019 To Cash Payment
DONATION PAID TO SHRI GOPAL GOW
SEVA SAMITI,

95 5,000.0028-10-2019 To Cash Payment
GREEN CHARA DISTRIBUT IN LOCAL
AREA COWIN ALL LOCAL AREA FILD

2,000.0012-1-2020 To Cash Payment 138
DONATION PAID TO MUKE BADHIR
SCHOOL, AJMER

22-1-2020 To Cash 144 7,500.00Payment
DONATION PAID TO SHRI GOPAL GOW
SEVA SAMITI,

41,500.00
41,500.00
41,500.00

By Closing Balance
41,500.00

1-4-2020 To Opening Balance 41,500.00

15-5-2020 To Cash 8Payment 5,000.00
DONATION PAID TO SHRI GOPAL GOW
SEVA SAMITI,

Carried Over 46,500.00

continued ...
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GEM GRANITES
DONATION EXPENSES Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2017 to 31-Mar-2022 Page 2

CreditVch No. DebitVch TypeDate Particulars
46,500.00Brought Forward

7,100.0011230-10-2020 To Cash Payment
GREEN CHARA DISTRIBUT IN LOCAL
AREA COW IN ALL LOCAL AREA FILD

144 3,000.001-1-2021 To Cash Payment
DONATION PAID TO MUKE BADHIR
SCHOOL, AJMER

5,000.0016612-2-2021 To Cash Payment
DONATION PAID TO KRISHNA GARH
GOW SEVARTH,

178 5,000.002-3-2021 To Cash Payment
DONATION PAID TO NIMBARK GOW
SAMITI

66,600.00
66,600.00By Closing Balance

66,600.00 66,600.00
1-4-2021 To Opening Balance 66,600.00

7,100.002-5-2021 To Cash Payment 21
DONATION PAID TO KRISHNA GARH
GOW SEVARTH,

20-5-2021 To Cash 27 5,000.00Payment
DONATION PAID TO SHRI GOPAL GOW
SEVA SAMITI,

1-1-2022 To Cash Payment 201 6,100.00
GREEN CHARA DISTRIBUT IN LOCAL
AREA COW IN ALL LOCAL AREA FILD

5-1-2022 To Cash 206 3,000.00Payment
DONATION PAID TO MUKE BADHIR
SCHOOL, AJMER

15-2-2022 To Cash Payment 230 5,000.00
DONATION PAID TO KRISHNA GARH
GOW SEVARTH,

15-3-2022 To Cash Payment 254 5,000.00
DONATION PAID TO NIMBARK GOW
SAMITI

97,800.00
By Closing Balance 97,800.00

97,800.0097,800.00
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

Civil Work Expenses
Ledger Account

1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022
Page 1

Date Vch TypeParticulars Vch No. CreditDebit
28-12-2021 To Cash Payment 201 10,000.00

PAID TO BHANU Jl FOR JOB WORK
29-12-2021 To Cash Payment 204 5,000.00

PAID TO BHANU Jl FOR JOB WORK

To Cash
GITTI DUMPER

Payment 205 9,200.00

30-12-2021 To Cash Payment 208 8,500.00
LOCAL BELDARAND KARIKAR
EXPENSES

2-1-2022 To Cash Payment 215 8,600.00
LOCAL BELDARAND KARIKAR
EXPENSES

3-1-2022 To Cash Payment 217 9,000.00
BAJRI DUMPER EXP.

To Cash
WATER TANKER EXP.

Payment 218 2,000.00

To Cash
LOCAL BELDAR AND KARIKAR
EXPENSES PAID TO AMARCHAD Jl
THEKEDAR

4-1-2022 To Namdev Traders (Ksg)
BILL NO 2516

Payment 219 7,200.00

Journal 2516 25,000.00

To Cash
GITTI

Payment 223 9 ,200.00

5-1-2022 To Cash Payment 225 8,000.00
LOCAL BELDARAND KARIKAR
EXPENSES AMARCHAD Jl THEKEDAR

To Cash
WATER TANKER EXP.

Payment 226 1,500.00

6-1-2022 To Cash Payment 227 9,200.00
GITTI DUMPER

7-1-2022 To Namdev Traders (Ksg)
BILL NO 2537

Journal 2537 53,125.00

8-1-2022 To Cash Payment 228 9,200.00
LOCAL BELDAR AND KARIKAR
EXPENSES AMARCHAD Jl THEKEDAR

To Cash
BAJRI DUMPER EXP.

11-1-2022 To Namdev Traders (Ksg)
BILL NO 2585

Payment 229 9,000.00

Journal 2585 46,875.00

Carried Over 2,30 ,600.00

continued ...
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CreditVch No. DebitVch TypeDate Particulars
2,30,600.00Brought Forward

9,500.00231Payment11-1-2022 To Cash
LOCAL BELDARAND KARIKAR
EXPENSES AMARCHAD Jl THEKEDAR

232 9,200.00To Cash
GITTI DUMPER

Payment

233 2,000.00To Cash
WATER TANKER EXP.

Payment

To Cash
BAJRI DUMPER EXP.

12-1-2022 To Namdev Traders (Ksg)
BILL NO 2587

234 9,000.00Payment

2587Journal 31,250.00

To Cash
LOCAL BELDARAND KARIKAR
EXPENSES AMARCHAD Jl THEKEDAR

Payment 236 8,500.00

13-1-2022 To Cash 237Payment 5,800.00
LOCAL BELDAR AND KARIKAR
EXPENSES AMARCHAD Jl THEKEDAR

To Cash
WATER TANKER EXP.

Payment 238 400.00

3,06,250.00
By Closing Balance 3,06,250.00

3,06,250.00 3,06,250.00
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

DMFT Charges
Quarterly Summary

1-Apr-2019 to 31-Mar-2022

Page 1
Closing
Balance

TransactionsP a r t i c u l a r s
CreditDebit

Opening Balance
Apr - Jun
Jul - Sep
Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar
Apr - Jun
Jul - Sep
Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar
Apr - Jun
Jul - Sep
Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar
G r a n d T o t a l

1,01,572.72 Dr
1,73,305.28 Dr
2,95,083.25 Dr
3,59,285.08 Dr
3,68,449.15 Dr
4,29,762.48 Dr
5,24,894.06 Dr
6,09,801.95 Dr
6,75,027.95 Dr
8,46,483.95 Dr

10.15.179.95 Dr
11.73.817.95 Dr

1,01,572.72
71,732.56

1,21,777.97
64,201.83
9,164.07

61,313.33
95,131.58
84,907.89
65,226.00

1,71,456.00
1,68,696.00
1,58,638.00

11,73,817.95 11,73,817.95 Dr
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

Indusind Bank Ltd
Ledger Account

1-Dec-2017 to 15-Mar-2023

Page 1
CreditVch No. DebitVch TypeDate Particulars

33,049.20
2,415.25

49,50,000.00

Journal
Journal

22-12-2017 By Interest Paid
By Bank Charges

5-1-2018 By Oriental Earthmovers Pvt Ltd (Jaipur) Journal
22-1 2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A 1,23,055.0029Payment

Journal 32,448.26
31,843.32

By Interest Paid
18-2-2018 By Interest Paid
19-2-2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-3-2018 By Interest Paid
19-3-2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment

38 1,23,055.00
31,234.33

44 1,23,055.00
3,69,165.00 50,80,990.36

47,11,825.36To Closing Balance
50,80,990.36 50,80,990.36

47,11,825.361-4-2018 By Opening Balance
18-4-2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-5-2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-6-2018 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-7-2018 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-8-2018 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-9-2018 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4 10-2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-10-2018 By Interest Paid
18-11-2018 By Interest Paid
21-11-2018 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-12-2018 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-1-2019 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-2-2019 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-3-2019 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

3 1,23,055.00Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment

30,621.28
14 1,23,055.00

30,004.14
29,382.88

23 1,23,055.00
28,757.46

32 1,23,055.00
28,127.88

41 1,23,055.00
27,494.09

46 1,23,055.00
1,23,055.0052

26,856.06
26,213.78

60 1,23,055.00
25,567.21

66 1,23,055.00
24,916.32

76 1,23,055.00
24,261.09

1,23,055.0081
23,601.48

91 1,23,055.00
14,76,660.00 50,37,629.03
35,60,969.03To Closing Balance
50,37,629.03 50,37,629.03

1-4-2019 By Opening Balance
18-4-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-5-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

Carried Over

35,60,969.03
2Payment

Journal
Payment

1,23,055.00
22,937.38

13 1,23,055.00
2,46,110.00 35,83,906.41

continued ...
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GEM GRANITES
Indusind Bank Ltd Ledger Account : 1-Dec-2017 to 15-Mar-2023 Page 2

Date Vch Type Vch No.Particulars Debit Credit
Brought Forward 2,46,110.00 35,83,906.41

Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal

22,268.9418-5-2019 By Interest Paid
18-6-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-7-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-8-2019 By Interest Paid
19-8-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-9-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18 10-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-11-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-12-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-12-2019 By Interest Paid
18-1-2020 By Interest Paid
20-1-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-2-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-3-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid

27 1,23,055.00
21,596.03

49 1,23,055.00
20,918.63
20,236.71

1,23,055.00
1,23,055.00

64
73

19,550.24
86 1,23,055.00

18,859.18
103 1,23,055.00

18,163.51
115 1,23,055.00

17.463.19
16.758.20

134 1,23,055.00
1,23,055.00149

16,048.50
1,23,055.00164

16,155.64
14,76,660.00 37,91,925.18
23.15.265.18
37.91.925.18 37,91,925.18

To Closing Balance

23,15,265.18
16,263.50
16,372.08
16,481.38
16,591.41
16,702.18

1-4-2020 By Opening Balance
18-4-2020 By Interest Paid
18-5-2020 By Interest Paid
18-6-2020 By Interest Paid
18-7-2020 By Interest Paid
18-8-2020 By Interest Paid
18-9-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-10-2020 By Interest Paid
19-10-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-11-2020 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-12-2020 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-1-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-2-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-3-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

Journal
Journal
Journal
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment

78 1,23,055.00
15,992.11
15,277.29

97 1,23,055.00
14,557.71

111 1,23,055.00
13,833.31

125 1,23,055.00
13,104.09

1,23,055.00142
12,369.99

158 1,23,055.00
11,630.99

177 1,23,055.00

8,61,385.00 24,94,441.22
16,33,056.22To Closing Balance
24,94,441.22 24,94,441.22

16,33,056.22
10,887.06

1-4-2021 By Opening Balance
18-4-2021 By Interest Paid
19-4-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

Carried Over

Journal
Payment 1,23,055.0011

1,23,055.00 16,43,943.28

continued ...



30

GEM GRANITES
Indusind Bank Ltd Ledger Account : 1-Dec-2017 to 15-Mar-2023 Page 3

CreditVch No. DebitVch TypeDate Particulars
16,43,943.281,23,055.00Brought Forward

1,23,055.0024Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment

18-5-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
By Interest Paid

18 6 2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
By Interest Paid

18-7-2021 By Interest Paid
19-7-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-8-2021 By Interest Paid
19-8-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-9-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
18-10-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-11-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-12-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-1-2022 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-2-2022 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-3-2022 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

10,138.16
43 1,23,055.00

9,384.26
8,625.33

57 1,23,055.00
8,625.33

79 1,23,055.00
1,23,055.0095

7,092.23
6,318.00

118 1,23,055.00
5,538.63

148 1,23,050.00
4,754.02

175 1,23,055.00
3,964.17

1,23,055.00204
3,169.05

1,23,055.00221
2,368.62

250 1,23,055.00

14,76,655.00 17,13,921.08
2,37,266.08To Closing Balance

17,13,921.08 17,13,921.08
1-4-2022 By Opening Balance
18-4-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
18-5-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid

2,37,266.08
Payment
Payment
Journal

8 1,23,055.00
1,23,055.0027

8,843.92

2,46,110.00 2,46,110.00
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GEM GRANITES
JAIPUR ROAD

MADANGANJ - KISHANGARH

Indusind Bank Ltd New Loan
Ledger Account

1-Aug-2019 to 31-Dec-2022
Page 1
CreditVch No. DebitVch TypeDate Particulars

29,955.82
28,50,000.00

8,601.69
24,195.00

1 ,548.31
29,242.17

Journal1-8-2019 By Interest Paid
By Nipra Engineering Pvt Ltd (Udaipur) Journal
By Bank Charges
By Insurance Expenses
By Bank Charges

1-9-2019 By Interest Paid
16-9 2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

Journal
Journal
Journal
Journal
Payment
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal

72 1,00,000.00
99,929.00844-10 2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-11-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-12-2019 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-1-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-2-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4 3-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid

28,521.08
95 99 ,929.00

27,792.48
114 99,929.00

27 ,056.28
128 99 ,929.00

26,312.41
99,929.00144

25,560.79
156 99,929.00

25,827.18
6,99 ,574.00 31,04,613.21

24,05,039.21To Closing Balance
31,04,613.21 31,04,613.21

24,05,039.21
26,096.35
26,368.32

1-4-2020 By Opening Balance
4-4-2020 By Interest Paid
4-5-2020 By Interest Paid
4-6-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-7-2020 By Interest Paid
4-8-2020 By Interest Paid

14-8-2020 To Cash
4-9-2020 By Interest Paid
9-9-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

4-10-2020 By Interest Paid
5-10-2020 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-11-2020 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-12-2020 By Interest Paid

4-1-2021 By Interest Paid
5-1-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-2-2021 By Interest Paid
5-2-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-3-2021 By Interest Paid

Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal

14 99,929.00
26,643.13
26,920.80
27,201.37

50 5,400.00
26,459.01

70 99,929.00
25,708.92

90 99,929.00
24,951.01

106 99,929.00
24,185.19
23,411.40

137 99,929.00
22,629.54

153 99,929.00
21 ,839.53

Carried Over 6,04,974.00 27,07,453.78

continued ...
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GEM GRANITES
Indusind Bank Ltd New Loan Ledger Account : 1-Aug-2019 to 31-Dec-2022 Page 2

Date Vch Type Vch No.Particulars Debit Credit
Brought Forward 6,04,974.00 27,07,453.78

4-3-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A Payment 168 99,929.00
7,04,903.00 27,07,453.78

20,02,550.78To Closing Balance
27,07,453.78 27,07,453.78

1-4-2021 By Opening Balance
4-4-2021 By Interest Paid
5-4-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-5-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-6-2021 By Interest Paid
4-7-2021 By Interest Paid
5-7-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

21-7-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-8-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-9-2021 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

By Interest Paid
4-10-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-11-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-12-2021 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-1-2022 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-2-2022 By Interest Paid

To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-3-2022 By Interest Paid

20,02,550.78
21,041.29Journal

Payment
Payment
Journal
Journal
Journal
Payment
Payment
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal
Payment
Journal

99,929.00
99,929.00

6
20

20,234.73
19,419.77
18,596.30

53 99,929.00
99,929.00
99,929.00

59
73

17,764.26
92 99,929.00

16,923.55
16,074.07

107 99,929.00
15,215.74

142 99,929.00
14,348.46

164 99,929.00
13,472.15

196 99,929.00
12,586.70

219 99,929.00
11,692.02

10,99,219.00 21,99,919.82
11,00,700.82To Closing Balance
21,99,919.82 21,99,919.82

11,00,700.821-4-2022 By Opening Balance
4-4-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-5-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-6-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-7-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-8-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-9-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

4-10-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-11-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A
4-12-2022 To AU Small Finance Bank C/A

1 99,929.00
99,929.00
99,929.00
99,924.00
99,929.00
98,429.00
98,429.00
98,429.00
98,429.00

Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment
Payment

21
37
52
78

115
139
165
181

8,93,356.00 11,00,700.82
2,07,344.82To Closing Balance

11,00,700.82 11,00,700.82
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